AGENDA
Perquimans County Board of Commissioners
SPECIAL CALLED MEETING / WORK SESSION
Meeting Room at Perguimans County Library
June 19, 2023

7:00 p.m.
I, Call to Order
. Prayer / Piedge
M. { Public Hearing
ACTION ! A FY 2023-2024 Budget. . . 700 p.om,
TAKEN o s o . .
LATER # The purpose of this meeting s to receive public comments on the
proposed FY 2023-2024 Budeet.
V. ?‘ Approval of Agenda
V. New Business
A FY 2022-2023 Year End Budget Amendments
ACTION B. FY 2023-2024 Budget
REQUIRED ww’: C.
D
E.
VI.{ Special Called Meeting Adjournment

VIL.\. Work Session - CANCELLED
A.
B.

VIll.  Adjournment

ﬁ Additions ar Cotrections to Motes



COUNTY MANAGER NOTES
Perquimans County Board of Commissioners
SPECIAL CALLEL MEETIMNG / WORK SESSION
Meoting Room at Perquimans County Library
June 19, 2023
7:00 p.m,

Hi. Enclosures. The purpose of this Public MHearing is to receive public
comments on the proposed FY 2023-2024 Budget.

V.A.  Enclosures. Finance Officer, Tracy Mathews, will present the FY 2022-2023
year end budget amendments for Board action.

V.B. County Manager Heath will request that the Board take action on the FY
2023-2024 Budget.

VI, The regular Work Session has been cancelled.

ﬁ Additions or Correetions o Moles



i, - Page 1

PERQUIMANS COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CHARLES WOODARD

VICE CHAIRMAMN
TIMOTHY ) CORPREW

1.0, BOX 45 JOSEPEH W, HOFFLER
HERTFORD, NORTH CAROLINA 27944 T KYLE JONES
TELEPHONDE: [-252.426.753 S W W
MARY P, HUNNECUTT PELEPHONE: 1-252-426-7530 JAMES W, WARD
CLEIR £ BOARD W, HACKNEY G, IR

W, FRANK HEATH, 111 COUNTY ATTORMIEY
COUMEY MANAGER

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
FOR PROPOSED FY 2023-2024
BUDGET

The proposed FY 2023-2024 Budget for Perquimans County was submitted to the
Perquimans County Board of Commissioners on June 6, 2023 and is available for public
inspection at the Clerk to the Board of Commissioners' Office m the Courthouse, Hertford, Noith
Carolina. A summary of the proposed budget 15 available on the Couniy’s website at
v perquimanscountyne gov, . A Public Hearing on the proposed Budget for I'Y 2023-2024

will be held on June 19, 2023 at 7:00 p.n. in the Meeting Room of the Perquimans County
Library located at 514 8. Church Street, Hertford, NC.

All citizens attending the hearing shall have the right to provide written and oral
comments concerning the entire Budget for FY 2023-2024,

Trank Heath

Frank MHeath, County Manager

Posted: June 10, 2023

Perquimans County’s Vision:
To be a caommuniry of apportunitv inwhich o live, learn, work, prosper aad play,



M.A. - Page 1

PERQUIMANS COUNTY
BUDGET ORDINANCE
FY 2023-2024

BE IT ORDAINED THIS 19Th DAY OF JUNE, 2023, BY THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OF PERQUIMANS COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA;

|. GENERAL FUND

Section 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the
General Fund for the operation of the County Government and its activities for the figcal
year beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024, in accordance with the chart of
account heretofore established of this County:

Gavermning Body

3

Fire Pepariments/Emergen
Medical Examines

rgeney Medical Services
Conservation Servica

| Services

Schoals - Current Ex
Schools - Capita
Bchools - Debt Sar
Recreation
Special Appropriations

Center for Active Living 306,102
Library Bebt Service 279,237

Debt Service Lease Payments T T T 34 087

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $ 21 066,827

Section 2: REVENUES - #t is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the
General Fund far the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024:

Ad Valaorem Taxes:
Budget Year
¢

Other Taﬁes & licenses:
Wine & Beer License

Option Sales Tax
Local Option Sales Tax
Option Sales Tax

Unrestricted Intergovernmental:

Tax Collections - Mun
ABC Bottle Rave
Beer & Wine
Utility Franchise Distribution
Medicaid Hold Harmless




PERQUIMANS couflhy - Page 2

BUDGET ORDINANCE
FY 2023-2024

Restricted Intergovernmental:

State Grants;
RACE. CAR Trial
Ass:atance to F(reflghmrs Grant
Social Serv:ces """
_ Gail Cwns@rvanon Opers

Reglster of Deeds i
eds Dept of Luttura! Resources

Register of Daads Siate Genaral Fund
_ARPA Funds Tranﬁfer e
L Puke Endo. nment
_ Opioid Settlement Fynds
EMGrant . ;
Shanf‘f Grants o ‘ 29,500
_Veterans Prograrm T T g

Permits & Feas;

Buiiding Permits e e ..130.000
..210,000
%0000

Sales & Sorvices:

Extension 4-H Donations s 500
Senjor Q_entm Dnnatmns o
Officer-Sheriff Fees
Jail Fees
Rents:

Farm

f Recreation/Senior Canter
Investment Eamings

50,000

M:scailaneous_m ..20,000
Subdlvision ~ =00
Zoning Fees o e 1.000
Tower Consulting Fees 2000
Veterans Monument Cmntributions 1{)(}_
State i"unds Drug Tax 30,870

Town of Hertford Police
Federal Dmg Funds
Recreation Concessions
Local Funds - Sheriff / Canin
Range Management
EME Danations
ARHS Community Respanse
Local Funds Range Improvements

. ..350,000




M.A. - Page 3
PERQUIMANS COUNTY

BUDGET ORDINANCE
FY 2023-2024
Transfer from Other Funds:
Water Gystem s $ .....100000

Municipal Dispatch Fees 0

Fund Balance Appropriated 5 BasM4s2
TOTAL GENERAL FUND: 5 21,066,627
e

il. WATER DEPARTMENT

Section 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The following amaunts are hereby appropriated

in the Waer System Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, and ending
June 30, 2024,

e 21324453

Losninterest

106,000
§ 2,604 900

Section 2: REVENVUES - It is estimated that the following revenues will be

available in the Water System Fund for the fiscal year beginring July 1, 2023,
and ending June 30, 2024,

Investment Earpings o

"l-\ﬁigmilaqeous ) e
Water Improvement Fund

Fund Ba prop
TOTAL WATER SYSTEM FUND 3 2,604,900
e e

lit. SOLID WASTE FUND

dection 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The following amounts are hereby appropristed
in the Solid Waste Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, and ending
June 30, 2024,

Administration & Ogerations
Recycling Centers Maintenance

Solid Waste Refunds T H )
TOTAL SOLID WASTE FUND 3 1,213,350

Section 2: REVENUES - (Solid Waste Fee: $1680.00 per Household). It is
estimated that the following revenues will be availabte in the Solid Waste Fund
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024,

Solid Waste Fees
Investment Earnings
Disposal
Solid Waste Fee - Prior BB OO0
Fund Balance Appropriate - 109,850

TOTAL SOLID WASTE FUND 3 1,213,380




HEA. - Page 4

PERQUIMANS COUNTY

BUDGET ORDINANCE
FY 20232024

V. REVALUATION RESERVE FUND

1. Section 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The following amounis are hereby appropriated
in the Revaluation Reserve Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, and
anding June 30, 2024,

Contracled Services i % 134 250

TOTAL REVALUAT!DN FUND 5 134,250

2. Section 2: REVENUES - 1t is estimated that the foliowing revenues will

be available in the Revaluation Reserve Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1,
2023, and ending June 30, 2024,

Investrment Ea oy 250
Transfer from Ge ‘ ‘ 134000
TOTAL REVALUATION FUND 5 134 250

V. COURT FACHITIES FUND

Section 1; APPROPRIATIONS - The following amounts are hereby appropriated
in the Court Facifites Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, and ending
June 30, 2024,

Administration & Maintenance $_ 15860

District Attcnrmzey Qffice Expensa L 14140
Fine & Forfeitures 105,000

TOTAL COURT FACILITIES & 135,000
Section 2: REVENUES - It is estimated that the following revenues will be

available in the Court Facilities Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023,
and ending June 30, 2024,

Facility Fees i 5 .....30,000
Fines & Forfeiture Fees 105,000
TOTAL COURT FAC!LIT[ES 3 135,000
VI. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Section 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The following amounts are hereby appropriated
in the Economic Developrnent Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023,
and ending June 30, 2024,
Professional Services 8 Expenges & 10,100
TOTAL EGONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $ 10,100
Section 21 REVENUES - It is eslimaled that the following revenues wilt be
avallable in the Economic Developrment Fund far the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024.
Transfer from GeneralFupg ” 8 10,000
Investment Earnings 100

TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 5 10,100




A, - Page 5

PERQUIMANS COUNTY

BUDGET ORDINANCE
FY 2023-2024

Vi, TOURISM DEVELOPNMENT FUND - QCCUPANGY TAX

Section 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The foilowing amounts are hereby approptiated

in the Tourism Development Fund for the fiscal year beginning Judy 1, 2023,
and ending June 30, 2024,

Expenses .8 . ....98814
TOTAL TOURISM DEVELOPMENT $ 97,114
Section 2: REVENUES - It is estimated that the foliowing revenues will be

available in the Tourism Developrnent Fund for the fiscal year beginning
Juby 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024,

Jransfer from General Fund

TOTAL TOURISM DEVELOPMENT

Vill. EMERGENCY TELEPHONE FUND

section 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The following amounts are hareby appropriated

in the Emergency Telephone Fund for the fiscal year beginning Juty 1, 2023,
and ending June 30, 2024,

8 320179
” 263,007
$ 584,086

Section 2: REVENUES - It is estimated that the following revenuss will be
available in the Emergency Tetephone Fund for the fiscal year beginning
Juby 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024,

State Grants
Emergency 8
Fund

TOTAL EMERGENCY TELEPHONE FUND 3 504,086

IX. GOUNTY CONSTRUCTION FUND

Saction 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The following amouints are hereby appropriated
in the County Construction Fund for the fiscal year beginning July t, 2023,
and ending June 30, 2024,

Marine Park Bagin 2,200,000
Grant . §20,000
TOTAL COUNTY CONSTRUCTION FLIND 5 2,820,000




WA, - Page &

PERQUIMANS COUNTY

BUDGET ORDINANCE
FY 2023-2024

Section 2: REVENUES - It is estimated that the following revenues will be
available in the County Conatruction Fund for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024.

Investment Earnings et e § 20,
Parguimans Marine Park Bag

000

TOTAL COUNTY CONSTRUCTION FUND ki 2,820,000

A OPIOIR SETTLMENT FLUND

Section 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The foltowing amounts are hereby appropriated
in the Opioid Settlemeant Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023,
and ending June 30, 2024,

Opioid Setttementfund 8 83,873
TOTAL OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND % Y3,873

Saction 2: REVENUES - It is estimated that the following revenues will b
available in the Opioid Settlement Fund for the fiseal year beginning
July 4, 2023 and ending June 390, 2024,

nvestment Barmings LA
Opioid Setttement Fund 83,373
TOTAL EMERGENCY TELEPHONE FUND 3 83,873
P

Xl. OTHER PROVISIONS

Sectfon 1. The Budget Officer Is hereby autharized to transfer appropriations
within a fund contained herein under the foliowing conditions:

a) The Budget Officer may transfer amounts between objects of
expenditures within a department except salary arounts
without limitation.

b} The Budget Officer may not transfer any amount between funds
ner from any contingency appropriatians within any fund,

Seetion 21 The Board of Commissianers heraby authorizes the attached
Fee Schedule for FY 2023-2024.

Xl TAX LEVY

3ection 1. There is heraby levied a tax at the rate of 64¢ (sixty-four cenis) per
one hundred dollars ($100) valuation of property listed for taxes as of January 1,
2023 for the purpose of raising the revenue listed as "Budget Year's Taxes” in
the General Fund - Part |, Section 2 of this Ordinance.

Section 2! This rate of tax is based on an estimated total valuation of
praparty for the purpose of taxation of $1,4358,705 262 and an estimated collection
rate of 97%.

This Budget was approved with a vote of (o { ) andune 19, 2023,
by a quorum of the Perquimans County Board of Commissioners being present
and all present casting a vofe.

Wallace E. Nelson, Chairman
Perquimans Co. Board of Commissionsrs



HLA. - Page 7

FEE SCHEDULE
FY 2023-2024

There is hereby establiished, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, and anding
June 30, 2024, the following fees for services as indicated:

Building inspections
Construction Faes

Squarg Foaot $.25/3F
Minimum Fee 375.00
State Fee $10.00
In-ground pool (Residentlal) $100.00
In-ground pacl (Commercial) $125.00
Carports (open ali 4 sides) 5.125/5F
Large Matal Bufidings .125/8F
Daycare & ABC $75.00
Group/ Foster MHomes $50.00
Storage Building 12 x 12 or less $25.00
Elecirical Faas
Minimum Fee $50.00
Square Foot 5.10/8F
Temporary Service $50.00
Service Repair $50.00
Service Charge $.30/Emp
Swimming Pools $30.00
Sub panel $20.00
Generators $580.00
Baseboard Heat (per tharmostat) $10.00
Phetavaltale/Salar 35 per string
Plumbing Fees
Minirmum Fee $50.00
Per Fiafurg $10.00
Sprirtklers $50.00
Per Head $10.00
Mechanical Faas
Central Heating/Air Conditioning 375.00
Centrat - Additional Unit $55.00
Minimum Fee §60.00
Hoad System 550.00
Mini Split system $75.00
Additional head(s} $25.00
Insulation Feas
Insuiation 76,00
L.P. & Natural Gas Fres
Minimum Fee 550,00
Per Gas Outlet $5.00
Sign Fess
Free Standing $80.00

Renavation Fees
1/2 New Constructian

Manufactured Homes

Single Section $150.00
Multi Section $185.00
Electrical $50.00
Mechanical $50.00
Plumbing $80.00
Modular Homes
All seteup $.2BI5F
Elactrical $.30/amp
Plumbing 390,00
Mechanical 566.00
Administrative, Negligence & Reinspections
Administrative $50.00
Negligence $30.00
2ngd Megligence $100.00
Re-Inspaction _ $50,00

Certifloate of Oceupancy/
Certificate of Completion 510000



Junk Car & Trash Administration

Sheriff Department Faes
Fingerprints
Gun Purchase Fermits
Concealed Handgun Permits
Goncealed Handgun Permit Renewals
Service Fees (civil papers)
Qut of State Service Fees {civil papers)
Natary

EMS Fees
ALS-I Emergency AQ427
ALS-l! Emergency AQ433
ALS- or It Treatment / No Transpert AQR98 (inchuding Helo)
AL3-I Non Emergnesy AQ428
BL3-Emergency A0429
BLS-Non Emargency A04Z8
Transporis to Funeral Homes
Ambufance Crew Standby - Firet 2 Hours
Ambutance Standby - Additional Hours - per hour
Zona Car Stangby - per hour
Attorney's Fees/Records Release Fee
Ground Mileage - ALS or BLS
Specialty Care AD434

HLA,

Page 8
575.00

$5.00/card
$5.00 each
$90.00

75,00
$30.00/zarvice
$100.00

%5 per signature

646,30
393544
$300.00
$408.20
8544 25
$340,16
$250.00
$180.00
360.00
$50.00
$256.00
314.33/Loaded Miteage
$1,106.83

*Ambutance fee schadufe wili be adjusted January of each vear at 130% minimum when updated by Medicare

Raecreation Fees

Rental Fees;
Meeting Raom/Kitchan
Gymnasiem {172 day)
Gymnasium {full day)
Tanhis Courts (1/2 day)
Tennis Courts (full day)
Qutside Basketball (1/2 day)
Qutside Basketbalt {full day)
Field Rental {1/2 day)
Field Rental {full day)
Lights additional
Fiald Rental for praciices
Non Rec. teams
with lights

$60.00/r (3 br minimum)
$250.00

$400.00

550.00

F100.00

00.00

$100.00

$75.00/Miald

$150.00/fleld
$25.00/maur

$15.00/Mhour
$25.00Mhaour

Deposit in adiition ta any rental fees. Al fees are refupdable if cancallod at fleast 72 hrs before soheduled rantal day,

Registration Fees

Youth Saccer
Youth Basketbsll
Voileyball
Softbal (9-16)
Babe Ruth (13-15)
Foaotball
Cheerleading
T-Ball (4-6)
Coach Pitch (7-8)
Adult Softball
Adult Basketball
Open Gym

Skate Park

There is a maximum of $50 per family for aach activity.

Register of Deeds

Al Inatrumants (Excent Deeds of Trust)
Pages 1-15
Each additional page thereaftar
Muiti-instrument

Deed of Trust 15t thew 35th Page
Each additional page

uee
110 2 pages
310 10 pages
Over 10 pages (Plus §2 per page ovar 10
Bearch per name

Copy per page

$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$20.00
$30.00
$20.00
520.00
$20.00
$200.004eam
$200.00fzam
No charge

Mo chare

$26.00
$4.00
$10.00
$64.00
$4.00

$38.00
246,00

$30.00
32.00



HL.A. - Page 9

Plats
15t page $21.00
Each additional page F21.00
DOT Highway Meps
15t page $21.00
Each additional page thetesftar $8.00
Conies
Plat copies 33.00 each
Regular coples (per page) B0.25
Cedified copies (Instruments & plats)
15t page $5.00
Each additional paga $2.00
Notary
Oath 310.00
Commigsion verification $5.00
Marriage License
Issuance of license F60.00
Vital Redords
Certified copy {birth, death, marriage) $10.00
Delayed birth applications £20.00
Amendmants $18.00
Records search from Vital Records $24.00
Pius payable to Vital Records §24.00
Legitimations $15.00
Plus payable to Vital Records $15.00
Tax Daepartment
Copies 50.25
Non-aerial maps 50,50
Agrial maps 51.20
GIS Mapping Price List
Plotter
B Size Black & White image Color
8.58x11 $1.00 $2.00
1 x17 $2.00 $3.00
16 x 20 $3.00 $5.00
22 %34 $5.00 $6.00
34 x 46 $6.00 $10.00
Desk printer Size Blask & White Image Color
8.5x11 §0.50 §1.25
B8.5x14 %0.75 $1.50 -
11 %17 $1.00 3178
Data Lavers
Entire County parcels with aerial images ang ownership information F200.00
{Available on CO & ZIP drive)
Individual Layers 360,00 firsf layer

$25.00 each additional layer
Individug! Plotter Maps

Township & Municipality Sireet Maps Price based on size/color
Zoning Maps per Tawnship/Municipality Price based an size/color
Full County Zoning Map 512,00

County strest maps, subdivision maps, and other maps created without image and little
color same as lisied under Plotter Black & White
Flood maps, soil maps, census maps and others creajed with full color same as lsted
under Plotter image/Colar
Availability
Requests can be macde Monday through Friday from 8 am to 5 pm except halidays, Al
efforts will be made to provide information withint 5 working days
Pavment
Payment is required prior to preparation of CD's, axtensive copying requests, maps
ter ber semt by mail and fip uploads
Custom Work
A foe of $25.00 per hour will be charged for reguests for maps that we do nat have the
data layers for. For instance, having te go on the internet to download information.
County Manager
Zoning Ordinance $15.00
Subdivision Qrdinance $10.00




LA, - Page 10

Junk Qrdinance 310.00
Junkyard Grdinance $10.00
Manufasctured Home Park Ordinance $5.00
Minimum charge for copy of any other Ordinance §5.00
Coplas 50.25

Water Department
Rate Schedule

WATER RATES- There is a min. charge of $17.50 for the first 1000 gallons; each additional thousand

gallons will be $9.00/1000 gal.

Tap-on Feas Bize Meter Cost of Tap
Yo" $1,500.00
1" $2.600.00
2" $5,000.00
Late Payment Charge 10% of bill
Renter's Deposit 375.00
Reconnection Fee $25 00
\Watar Meter Test Fae 3100.00

Water Svstem Development Fag

$500 per lot for up to and including four ois on main roads, § lots on secondary rosds
32,500 per iot for any Iois over four on main roads, & lots on secondary roads
System Development Fee must be paid befare the Final Subdivision Plat is recorded in the
Perquirmans County Register of Deadig' Office.
Planning/Zoning

Zoning Permit (Residential/Home Qeoupatian) $0.00
Zoning Permit (for Commerciallndusttial) $100.00

Certificate of Comptiance (aftar first site visit) $180.00
Sign Permit $50.00

Centificate of Compliance (after first site visit) $50.00
Zaning Map Change (Re-Zoning) %450.00
Zoning Text Change $500.00
Pranned Unit Developmert $600.0C + atty. & eng, Fees, ifa
Conditional Use Permit/ District $300.00 + atty. & eng, Fees, i/a
Appeat or Interpretation $300.00
ZLoning Variance Request $300.00
Vartance to Subdivision Reguiations F100.00
Subdivision Sketch Plat $100.00
Miner or Abbreviated Subdivision Pian $50.00
Preliminary Plat $100.00 + $15.00 per lot
Final Plat 5100.00 + %15.00 per lat
Wireless Telecommunication Facility $500.00 County fee

+Minimurn consultant cost of $6,500.00
+Certificate of Zoning Compliance (after first vialt): $100.00
Wiraless Telecommunication Facility
(eligible feciiities request appiications processed per NCES 163A-349.53) County fee of 5500.00
+Minimum consultant cost of $1,000,00
+Certificate of Zoning Compliance (after first visit): $100.00 County Fee
+Certificate of Zoning Compliance (Consultant fee for verification): $3,000.00
Wind Energy Facilifies County Zoning Parmit Fee of $500.00
+Cerlificate of Zoning Compliance (after fiest visit) $100.00
+lnitial Escrow Daposit (Medium Fagility} $50,000.00
+initial Escrow Deposit (Large Facility) $50,000.00
Effective 1-04-18, Zaning Permit Fees and Escrow Deposits to be paid at the time

Zoning Permit Application, Fees and detailad Site Plans are submitted for review. [f

Baorow Account drops befow $10,000, Applicant shall replenish to the original amount

befare any futther action or corsideration is taken on any County Permit. Remaining

balance wilt be refundad upon Applicant receiving approval of As-Built Drawings or if

Applicant fails to complete project,

‘Fees denoled for a given application do not include fees for subsequent applications ard slages of raview, Seperate fees will
appiy for bullding and othar parmits,

Fire Marshal's Office

Conatruction Permits
Auternatic Fire Sprinkler System {new} $50.G0



HLA, - Page 11
-Plus per sprinkler head §1.00
Autematlc Fire Sprinkier System Renovation $25.00
Compressed Gas $25.00
Emergency Respander Radio Coverage System $50,00
Fire alarm and detection systems (new) 550.00
Fire alarm and detection systems (existing) $25.00
Fire flow test $50.00
Fixed fire suppresston system {rew) $60.00
Fixed fire suppression system (existing) $25.00
Slandpipe systems {new) $80.00
Standpipe systems (existing) $25.00
Frammable and Combustible liquids $50.00
Hazardous materials $75.00
LP Gas (bulk facilities) $50.00
Blorage tanks
New installation (per tank) F100.00
Ramovai {per tank) $50.00
Temporary membrane structures (tents) $25.00
Group Homes/Foster Cara Homes $0.00
Daycare, Nursing Homes §0.00
*“*All othar fire consiruction permits nof listed $50.00
Fireworks Initial Inspection Fae - First 2 hours $100.00
Firewarks Standoy Fees - Additional Hours - per haur $50.00
Adminisirative Fees )
Starting work without a permit 550.00

Re-inspection fees (see helow)

Thera shall be ng injtial fee for fire inspeclion of Level I, i, or lf nropettfes required under the NC Stale Fire Gade mandalory
inspection schedule. Thirly (30} days following the initisd fire inspectivn, a re-inspection shall be conducted by the fire official, if all
vielations of the fire code have bean corrected, no foe shall be imposad, If alt violstions of #he fire code fuve nat basn corrgofad (ara
rapsonable altempt ta correet has not baen made), 8 second notize lo camply shall be issusd a0t 3 fae of 50,00 shall be imposed,
Seven (7} days following the issvance of the second ardar fa comply, the fire afficlol shall raturn for @ re-inspection. I all vialations
have not feen corracted, a fnal notice shall be issued and an additional fee of $£100.00 shail be imposed. Saven (7) days following the
issuance of the final nofice, the fire official shal! retum lor a re-irspeaction. If all wialations have not beon corregted, and/ar all fees have
ot been pald, the inspector shall issue a ana hundred doliar (3100, 00) lee and izsue & final notice ta comply, After seven {7
additlonal days, if viglations and faes have ot been satisfied, the firg inspactar shall inltiste criminal proceetings, if nacessary, in order
to bring the egtablishmen! into compliance with the NC Fire Codea.



HLA., - Page 12

PERQUIMANS COUNTY

CAPITAL PROJECTS ORDINANCE
COUNTY CONSTRUCTION FUND

This Gapitat Projects Ordinance is being autherized for the County
Construction Fund,

Section 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The following amounts are hereby appropriated
in this County Construction Fund beginning July 1, 2023, and ending Jung 30,
2024

Marine Park Basin % 2900000
ot 550,000

TOTAL COUNTY CONSTRUCTION FUND % 2,820,000

Secton 2: REVENUES - It is estimated that the following revenues will be
available for appropriation in the County Construction Fund beginning July 1,
2023, and ending June 30, 2024.

Perquimans Ma
SCIF Basin Gran!

TOTAL COUNTY CONSTRUGTION FUND b 20,000

Wallace E. Nelson, Chairman
Perquimans Co. Board of Commissioners



HLA, - Page 13

PERQUIMANS COUNTY

CAPITAL PROJECTS RESERVE ORDINANGE
LAND TRANSFER TAX
FOR
CAPITAL PROJECTS

This Capita Projects Ordinance is baing authorized to pravide a portion of the
required funds needed for the Schoo! Construction Project and for the ather
Capital Projects deemed appropriate by the Board of Commissioners.

The following appropriations are being made with revenues, as
listed, being available for this fund,

Section 1: APPROPRIATIONS - The following amounts are hereby appropriated
in this Capital Projects Ordinance beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30,
2024

TOTAL CAP ESERVE/LAND TRANSFER TAX  § 660,000

Section 20 REVENUES - it is estimated that the following revenues will be
available for appropriation in the Capital Projects Reserve Ordinance beginning
July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024,

Investment Earnings . 10,600

TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVE/ILAND TRANSFER TAX 5 660.000

Wallace E, Nelson, Chairman
Pergquimans Co. Board of Commissioners



LA, - Page 14

PERQUIMANS COUNTY

CAPITAL PROJECTS ORDINANCE
ARPA FUNDS

This Capital Projects Ordinance is being authorized for the ARPA Funds.

Section 1: REVENUES - The following amounts are hereby appropriated
in this ARPA Funds beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024,

RPA Funds 1,307,518

TOTAL ARPA Funiis & 1,322 51§

Section 2; APPROPRIATIONS - It is estimated that the foliowing revenues witl be

available for appropriation in the ARPA Funds beginning Judy 1, 2023, and ending
June 30, 2024,

ARPA Cany Forward s
Jransfer to General Fund =~

TOTAL ARPA Funds $ 1,322 515

Wallace E. Nelson, Chairman
Ferquimans Co. Board of Commissioners



HLA, - Page 15

PERQUIMANS COUNTY

CAPITAL PROJEGCTS ORDINANCE
OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND

This Capitat Projects Ordinance is being autharized for the Opioid Funds,

Section 1: REVENUES - The following amounts are hereby appropriated in
this Opicig Setflement Fund heginning July 4, 2023, and ending June 30, 2024,

Qpioid SettlementFund ... § 93873
TOTAL Opicid Settlement Funds ¥ 93,873

Section 2: APPROPRIATIONS - It is estimated that the following revenues will be
available for appropriation in the Opioid Settlernent Funds baginning July 1, 2023,
and ending June 30, 2024,

Investment & 500,
Opioid Setlement Fund 93,373
3 22873

Wallace E. Nelson, Chaitrman
Perquimans Co. Board of Commissioners



VA, - Page 1

BURGET AMENDMENT
PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
GENERAL FUND
NO. 52
THE PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AT A MEETING ON THE

19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023, PASSED THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS TO
THE FY 2022 - 2023 BUDGET.

AMOUNT
CODE E NUMBER DE—:S(’:RIPTION OF CODE INCREASE LDECRE&SE
10-328-000  [investment Earnings T TTBR 270 | o
10-420-020 County Manager - Salaries 14,000
10-420-040 County Manager - Professional Services 35,000
10-420-331 County Manager - Bank Fees 6,000
H'IO 420 ?40‘ | .County Manager Capita! Outray ) 270 . |
10~430 031 BOE - Election Workars 6,000
‘ID 430 020‘ ) BDE Saianes o 6000‘” S
10- 301 -001 Ad Valo:em Taxas Current Year 28,000
10-450-740 Tax - Capital Qutlay 10,000
10-450:040 I Tax Professional Services el 88,000 |
10- 348 029 Management Entity Fees 2,000
10490450 |Tex Management EntityFees | 2,000 |
10-348-026 Drainage Fees 3,500
] .‘.10_4?5‘074&”" .Tax Dramage Fees k3,500 o
10-480-060 ROD (Group lnsurance 1,000
10 480 ?40.‘“ | ‘ROD Caplta! Out!ay ‘ N I 1000 L
'10 345 000 l.ocal Dptlon Sales Tax '1% 11,000
10-500-020 Buildings - Salaries 8,000
10-500-130  |Buildings - Ulilities 10,000
__10-500- 150 I.%ulh::imgsw Mailjta‘l]aln.c;e/Rapa.i{“ | 10 DOD.
10 3514}00 Sheriff - Concealed Gun Permits 12,000
10 5'10 450 Sherrff Conceaied Gun Perm!ts‘ o ) 12000

EXPLANATIQN General Fund year- eand entry

WE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PERQUIMANS COUNTY, HERERY
ADOPT AND APPROVE, BY RESOLUTION, THE CHANGES IN THE COUNTY BUDGET

AS INDICATED ABOVE, AND HAVE MADE ENTRY OF THESE CHANGES IN THE MINUTES
OF SAID BOARD, 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD QOF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
PERQUIMANS COUNTY ON 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

Chairman, Board of Commissioners Finance Officer



BUDGET AMENDMENT

V.A. -

PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

GENERAL FUND
NQ. 52 (CONTINUED)

Page 2

THE PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AT A MEETING ON THE
19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023, PASSED THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS TO
THE FY 2022 - 2023 BUDGET.,

AMOUNT
| CODE NUMBER DESCRIPTIDN OF CDDE m !NC:F_»’:EASE‘ | DECREASE
"10-510-060___|Sheriff - Group Insurance T 15.000 |
10 5‘!0 740 Shanff Gaprtal Outiay 15, 000
10 345- 000 Local Dptlon Sales Tax 1% 7, OOO
10-511-060 Dispatch - Group Insurance 8,000
10-511-030 Dispatch - Salaries/PT 10,000
_10-511-020 Dispatch - Salaries/FT 25,000
10-345-000 Local Option Sales Tax 1% 3,200
10 530 336 EM Street Slgns 3,200
10 540- 451 lnspaGtIGHE Code Enforcement 9,000
10-540-020 Inspections - Salaries 8,000
10-540-740 inspections - Capital Outlay 1 000
10-335-000 Miscellaneous Revenue 2 000
10-592-741 EMS - ECU Duke Endowment 16,811
10-592-742 EMS - Foundation Grant Expense 5 000
10-360-000 Ambulance Fees 73,189
10-582-030 EMS - Salaries/PT 55,000
10-592-020 EMS - Salaries/FT 75,000
10-592-041 EMS - Professional Billing Contract 18,000
10-592-160 EMS - Maintenance/Repair Equipment 10,000
10-592-170 EMS - Maintenance/Repair Vehicles 35,000
10- 592 310 EMS Automottve SUpphes 14,000
10- 360 001 EhﬂS Donahon5 600
10-592-311  |EMS - Donations 600 |

EXPLANATION General Fund yaaruend entry

WE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PERQUIMANS COUNTY, HEREBY
ADOPT AND APPROVE, BY RESOLUTION, THE CHANGES IN THE COUNTY BUDGET

AS INDICATED ABOVE, AND HAVE MADE ENTRY OF THESE CHANGES IN THE MINUTES
OF SAID BOARD, 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

FPASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
PERQUIMANS COUNTY ON 19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023

Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Finance Officer




V.A. - Page 3
BUDGET AMENDMENT

PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
GENERAL FUND
NO. 52 (CONTINUED)

THE PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AT A MEETING ON THE
19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023, PASSED THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS TO
THE FY 2022 - 2023 BUDGET.

AMOUNT
CODE NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF CODE _i INCREASE | DECREASE
10-610-061 _ |DSS - DSS - Retirees Hospitalization | """ 2,200
10-6810-080 DSS - Group Insurance 18,000
10-610-020 DSS - Salaries 20,000
_10- 610 030” D88 - Salanes/Board | . | 200 1
10-345-005 Locai Qption Sales Tax Rura! 15 200
10-660-334 Senior - Senior Programs 1,400
10-660-020 Senior - Salaries/FT 10,000
10-860-030 Senor - Salaries PT 1,000
10-660-330 Senior - Supplies 3,000
‘ ._10 660 070“._‘ | Semor Ret:rement IO S 2600 |
10- 348 001 OJJ JCF’C} 3,000
”'IO 690 915‘ | Education Proqram DJJ R 3, DDD |
10-345-001 Local Option 1/2%A Sales-; Tax 165 000
i 10652020 — School 30% of 1/2 . | 165,000
10-345-005 Lccal Dmlon Sales Tax Rurai 85,000
10-680-921 Juvenile Detention 15,000
.10 690 920 ‘Jalf _— S 7‘0000
10- 348 015 Whlta Goods 5,000
10-348-016 Scrap Tire 10,000
“ _‘10 -690- 933. __{Health DEpt T/ST/WG . - 15000 |
10- 345 002 tocal Dptzon 1/2%8 Salea Tax 23,000
10-690-835 Cost Share Program 3,000
10 690 994 Tri- County Ammal Sheiter . - 20000
EXPLANATIDN Generai Fund year-end entry

WE, THEE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PERQUIMANS COUNTY, HERERBY
ADOPT AND AFPROVE, BY RESOLUTION, THE CHANGES IN THE COUNTY BUDGET

AS INDICATED ABOVE, AND HAVE MADE ENTRY OF THESE CHANGES IN THE MINUTES
OF SAID BOARD, 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
PERQUIMANS COUNTY ON 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

Chairman, Board of Commissioners Finance Officer



VA, - Page 4

BUDGET AMENDMENT
PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
GENERAL FUND
NO. 52 (CONTINUED)

THE PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AT A MEETING ON THE
18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023, PASSED THE FOLLOWiNG AMENDMENTS TO
THE FY 2022 - 2023 BUDGET,

AMOUNT
| _CODE NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF CODE | INCREASE | DECREASE _
| 10-329-000_|investment Eamnings T 27,000 | ]
'!U 850 851 Principal - Library 27,000
10- 34? 000 ABC Bottle Rehab 2,000
10-690-941 [Mental Health - Alcohol Rehab 2,000

EXPLANATION: General Fund year-end entry

WE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PERQUIMANS COUNTY, HERERY
ADOPT AND APPROVE, BY RESOLUTION, THE CHANGES IN THE COUNTY BUDGET

AS INDICATED ABOVE, AND HAVE MADE ENTRY OF THESE CHANGES IN THE MINUTES
OF SAID BOARD, 19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
PERQUIMANS COUNTY ON 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

Chairman, Board of Commissioners Finance Officer



V.A, -

BUDGET AMENDMENT
PERGUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISS!DN%
WATER FUND
No. 53

Page

THE PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AT A MEETING ON THE
19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023, PASSED THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS TO
THE FY 2022 - 2023 BUDGET.

AMOUNT
CODE NUMBER DESCRIPTIDN OF CODE I%REASE MLDECREASE%
35.371-000__|Water - Sale of Water 51,000 | —
35-329-000 Investment Earnings 12,500
35-379-000 Penalties/Interest 10,000
35-720-337 Walter - Line Relocation 15,700
35-720-333 Water - Radio Read Meters 29,000
35-720-020 Water - Salaries 18,000
35-720-070 Water - Retirement 22,000
35-720-310 Water - Automative Supplies 5,000
35-720-031 Water - Contract work 5,200
35-720-330 Water - Supplies 12,000
35-720-331 Water - Salt/Chemicals 40,000
35-720-332 Water - Service Supplies 15,000

EXPLANATION: Water Fund year-end entry

WE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PERQUIMANS COUNTY, HERERY

ADOPT AND APPROVE, BY RESOLUTION, THE CHANGES IN THE COUNTY BUDGET

AS INDICATED ABOVE, AND HAVE MADE ENTRY OF THESE CHANGES IN THE MINUTES
OF SAID BOARD, 19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
PERQUIMANS COUNTY ON 19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Finance Officer




V.A. - Page 6

BUDGET AMENDMENT
PERQUIMANS CQUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
COURT FACILITIES FUND
NO. 54

THE PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AT A MEETING ON THE
18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023, PASSED THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS TO
THE FY 2022 - 2023 BUDGET.,

AMOUNT
CODE NUMBER | _DESCRIPTION OF CODE INCREASE | DECREASE
55-348-000  |Fines/Forfeitures ) T 14,000 -
55-745-452 Fines/Forfeltures 14,000

EXFLANATION: Court Facilities Fund year-end entry

WE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PERQUIMANS COUNTY, HEREBY
ADOPT AND APPROVE, BY RESOLUTION, THE CHANGES IN THE COUNTY BUDGET

A% INDICATED ABOVE, AND HAVE MADE ENTRY OF THESE CHANGES IN THE MINUTES
OF SAID BOARD, 19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
PERQUIMANS COUNTY ON 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

Chairman, Board of Commissioners Finance Officer




BUDGET AMENDMENT

VA, - Page 7

PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

TOURISM DEVEL OPMENT AUTHORITY FUND

NO. 55

THE PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AT A MEETING ON THE
19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023, PASSED THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS TO

THE FY 2022 - 2023 BUDGET.

| CODE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF CODE

AMOUNT

INCREASE | DECR

EASE

45-385-000  [Occupancy Tax

4,000

45-682-041 TDA - Tourism Coordinator

4,000

EXPLANATION: Tourism Development Authority Fund year-end entry

WE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PERQUIMANS COUNTY, HEREBY
ADOPFT AND APPROVE, BY RESOLUTION, THE CHANGES IN THE COUNTY BUDGET
AS INDICATED ABOVE, AND HAVE MADE ENTRY OF THESE CHANGES IN THE MINUTES

OF SAID BOARD, 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

PERQUIMANS COUNTY ON 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Finance Officer



VA, - Page 8

BUDGET AMENDMENT
PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
SCHOOL CONSTRUGTION FUND
NQ. 56

THE PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AT A MEETING ON THE
19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023, PASSED THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS TO
THE FY 2022 - 2023 BUDGET.

ANOUNT
CODENUMBER |  DESCRIPTION OF CODE _ |_INCREASE | DECREASE
65-348-001___|State School Funds - Lottery 11,850 | T
85-500-711 NB Lottery Intermediate School 11,850

EXPLANATION: School Construction Fund year-end entfry

WE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PERQUIMANS COUNTY, HEREBY
ADOPT AND APPROVE, BY RESOLUTION, THE CHANGES IN THE COUNTY BUDGET

AS INDICATED ABOVE, AND HAVE MADE ENTRY OF THESE CHANGES IN THE MINUTES
OF SAID BOARD, 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023.

PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
PERQUIMANS COUNTY ON 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

Chairman, Board of Commissioners Finarce Officer



BUDGET AMENDMENT

V.A. -

FERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

REVALUATION FUND

NO, 57

Page 9

THE PERQUIMANS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AT A MEETING ON THE
19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023, PASSED THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS TO
THE FY 2022 - 2023 BUDGET.

AMOUNT

CODE NUMBER DESCF{IPTIDN C)F GODE lNGREASE DEEREASEm

10-399-000 __ [Fund Balance Appropriated 10.678 T
10-690-900 __ | Transfer for Revaluation 10678 |

10- 690 900 Transfer to Revaluation 10,678

10-120-000 | Treasurer 10,678 E—
70 120 000 Treasurer 10,678

| .‘_?O 329 DD“JH | Transferfrom Ganarai Fund ..‘1.0.'.6.7.8” e
70- 329 001 Transfar from Ganeral i"'und 10,678
70-680-450 Reval - Contracted Services 10,678
EXPLANATION: Revaluation Fund year-end entry

WE, THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PERQUIMANS COUNTY, HEREBY
ADOPT AND APPROVE, BY RESOLUTION, THE CHANGES IN THE COUNTY BUDGET

AS INDICATED ABOVE, AND HAVE MADE ENTRY OF THESE CHANGES IN THE MINUTES
OF SAID BOARD, 18th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
PERQUIMANS COUNTY ON 19th DAY OF JUNE, 2023,

Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Finance Officer




